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I. INTRODUCTION

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) distributed an “Intent to Issue Permit” package for a proposed dry process pre-heater/calciner cement kiln system at the Brooksville Plant located at 13011 Cement Plant Road, Brooksville, Hernando County, on May 20, 2005.  The package included one copy of the Department’s draft air construction permit, the “Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit”, the “Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination, the “Best Available Control Technology” Determination, and the Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit”.  The applicant published the Public Notice in the Hernando Today on May 30, 2005.  The Department received Proof of Publication on June 6, 2005.

The Department did not receive comments on the draft air construction permit from the National Park Service (NPS) nor the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Comments were received from RTP Environmental Associates (RTP), the applicant’s consultant, on May 29, 2005.  The following section includes the comments made by RTP, and the Department’s response to the comments. 

II. COMMENTS AND RESPONSE

DRAFT PSD PERMIT

1. Page 2, Facility Description, Paragraph 2
The production and processing limits listed at the end of this paragraph should be noted as informational and not as limits, except for the clinker production.  The clinker production rate can be checked by an inspector and thus affords the necessary practical enforceability.  The other values increase the complexity of the permit without adding additional assurances of compliance with the emission standards.  However, if the Department believes the production levels (not limits) should be added for informational purposes, the correct values are as follows:

Line 2 will have a capacity of 214.9 tons per hour of material fed (dry basis) to the preheater,

125 tons per hour of clinker production, and 240 tons per hour of cement production (30 day average). 

Daily and annual rates are 1,756,380 tons per year (4,812 tons/day) of material fed to the preheater (dry basis), 1,022,000 tons per year (2,800 tons/day) of clinker production, and 1,301,138 tons per year (5,760 tons/day) of cement production.

The plant will also include a coal processing operation that will crush coal and petroleum coke and will have an annual processing capacity of 165,000 tons of coal and petroleum coke.  The new raw material and handling storage shall not process more than 276 tons per hour of raw material (2,417,760 tons per year) in any consecutive 12-month period.

Response:  The Facility Description section contents are intended as information only.  In addition this information is from the applicant’s application and responses to request for additional information.  The Department has agreed that a process limit on the cement production will be removed, and the estimated cement production will be included in the description.  The cement production is not related to emissions limits which are based on the preheater and clinker production rates.  The Department will not increase the limit on the preheater feed material.  This number directly corresponds to the clinker production rate which the emission limits for the kiln system are based upon.  The Department will not increase the preheater feed rate.  The permitted preheater feed rate will remain 206.3 tons per hour. 
2. Page 3, Section I, Regulatory Classification, Paragraph 4
It should be stated that the facility is assumed to be a major source of hazardous air pollutants, because the facility is assumed to be a major source of hydrochloric acid (HCl).  It should be noted that test data is not available to confirm this assumption.  Recent data for similar facilities indicate that Portland cement plants may not be a major source of HCl. 

Response:  The Department has determined that this plant is a major source of HAPs and has deemed this plant subject to the major source provisions of 40 CFR 63, Subpart LLL, Portland Cement Manufacturing plants.  The language will be modified to reflect these changes:
The Department has determined Tthis facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) and is subject to 40 CFR 63, Subpart LLL, National Emissions Standard for Portland Cement Manufacturing. 
3. Page 6, Section II, Condition 8
It is requested that the first sentence of the condition be changed to read:


“The permittee shall submit an application to the Department when there is any modification to this facility that would require a permit under State or Federal regulations.”

Response:  The Department agrees with the change in this language.  The revision will be made to this condition. 
4.   Page 7, Section II, Condition 11.b
Because of the large geographical buffer zone between the material storage area and the property boundary, the fugitive emissions from these sources will not significantly affect ambient air quality.  In fact, the current ambient PM10 monitoring program has demonstrated that air quality is safely below the standards, and that the current material handling practices are adequate.  Therefore, FCS requests that the first bullet in this condition be revised to:

“FCS will utilize material handling precautions similar to those currently used for Kiln 1”. 
Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant that the condition be changed to the proposed language.  A site visit in April of this year revealed very dusty conditions at the facility that were not ameliorated with the present precautions.  The additional kiln will about double the facility’s potential for fugitive emissions, and the Department believes that more effort in fugitive controls needs to be made by the applicant.  The Department did agree to leave the solid fuel piles (i.e. coal and petroleum coke) uncovered as dictated by current conditions at the facility as the areas for solid fuels are not being modified with this project.  Current facility controls are in place to control fugitive emissions from the solid piles.  The condition will be revised to reflect the change.  
5.   Page 11, Section III, Condition 2
Regarding Condition 2a, the use of SNCR to control NOx emissions will give FCS the option of operating the kiln with oxidizing conditions at the back end of the kiln (the end of the kiln where the gases exit and the end of the kiln into which whole tire derived fuel will be introduced).  The oxidizing condition will likely allow FCS to use more whole tire derived fuel, and FCS requests an upper limit on the heat input provided by whole tire derived fuel of 40 percent.

Regarding condition 2b, it is requested that the sentence “Flyash shall not exceed 15.0 tons/hr.” be deleted.  The feed rate will depend on the quality (e.g., Btu value) of the ash and may change.  If the Department believes that this condition must be included, the value should be revised to 25 tons/hr. 

Response:  The Department agrees to increase the heat input provided by whole tire derived fuel (WTDF), but will limit the heat input to 30% provided by the WTDF based on previous permitting actions and test data from similar facilities.  The Department will delete the requirement for the feed rate of flyash, but the MMBTU for the kiln system shall not exceed the permitted limit.  
6.  Page 11, Section III, Condition 3


“Used oil” and “oil fuels” should be deleted to be consistent with Specific Condition 2, which allows on-spec oil and distillate oil to be used as fuel.

Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant.  Condition 2 defines which oils may be used.  Condition 3 defines all other oils as fuels not allowed by the permit.  A revision will be made to clarify fuels the applicant may not use according to condition 3.  
7. Page 11, Section III, Condition 4
As noted in Comment 1, FCS believes that these production limits are duplicative and unnecessary for compliance purposes.  The clinker production rate affords practical enforceability, while the additional limitations will not provide additional assurance that the facility is complying with its emission limits.  If the Department still believes that these Process Rate Limitations are needed, the correct values are presented in Comment 1.    

Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant.  The production and processing limits will be considered limits in the permit.  These limits will be based upon information provided to the Department in the applicant’s application and in requests for additional information.  The Department believes these new limits being proposed by the applicant may affect the modeling at the facility, and may affect the overall emissions of the facility.  However the Department will base the raw material handling and storage on an annual average, the kiln feed rate and clinker production on a 24-hour average.  The Department has agreed that a process limit on the cement production will be removed.    The cement production is not related to emissions limits which are based on the preheater and clinker production rates.  The Department will not increase the limit on the preheater feed material or the clinker production.  This number directly corresponds to the clinker production rate which the emission limits for the kiln system are based upon. 

8. Page 12, Section III, Condition 4
The formula for Clinker Production should read:

Clinker Production = [(Preheater Feed)(Kiln Feed LOI Factor plus kiln feed loss from preheater) + (Fly Ash Injection)(Fly Ash LOI Factor)]

Response:  The Department believes the formula in the draft permit for clinker production is the correct formula. 

9. Page 12, Section III, Condition 9
To be consistent with page 8 of the Best Available Control Technology Determination prepared by the Department, the first sentence should read:

“The owner or operator shall install selective noncatalytic reduction (SNCR) and multistage combustion (MSC) or equivalent system as needed to supplement the controls.”

Response:  The Department agrees to clarify the language, and will revise the language in this condition to two sentences.  The new language shall read:

“The owner or operator shall install selective noncatalytic reduction (SNCR).  The owner or operator will also install multistage combustion (MSC) or equivalent system and utilize as needed to supplement the controls.”

10. Page 12, Section III, Condition 9
It is requested that the fifth sentence of the condition be changed to read:


“The owner or operator shall use hydrated lime injection or other control techniques when necessary to achieve the SO2 emission limits.”

Response:  The Department agrees, and will revise the language in this condition.  
11. Page 13, Section III, Condition 11
      It is requested that the first two sentences in Specific Condition 11 be changed to read:

Performance Testing: The owner or operator shall notify the Department   at least 60 days prior to initiating a change in feed or fuel that may adversely affect compliance with D/F or PM emission limiting standards, or as soon as practical where 60 days advance notice is not feasible.  For purposes of this condition, such change may include a physical or chemical change in feed or fuel or a change in the LOI of the flyash. 

This proposed language is consistent with the language of 40 CFR 60.1349(e)(3)(i).  In the proposed language, a change in a “supplier of feed or fuel” has been eliminated because a supplier can be changed without affecting the physical or chemical characteristics of feed or fuel, or adversely affecting compliance with D/F or PM limiting standards.

Response: The Department agrees a change should be made to language for clarification.  The revised language is as follows:
“The owner or operator shall notify the Department prior to initiating any significant change in the feed or fuel used in the most recent compliant performance test for D/F or PM. For purposes of this condition, significant means any of the following: a physical or chemical change in the feed or fuel; the use of a raw material not previously used; a change in the LOI of the flyash; a change between non-beneficiated flyash and beneficiated flyash.  Based on the information provided, the Department will promptly determine if performance testing pursuant to 40 CFR 63.1349 will be required for the new feed or fuel. A significant change shall not include switching to a feed/fuel mix for which the permittee already tested in compliance with the dioxin/furan and PM emission limits.”  [62-4.070(3), F.A.C.] 
12. Page 13, Section III, Condition 12  

As requested and discussed in the permit application, the CO and VOC emission limits should be 4.0 and 0.19 lb/ton clinker, respectively, and the averaging period for SO2 and CO should be a 30-day average.  The averaging time for the CO limit should match the VOC and NOx limits, because these pollutants are interrelated in their formation and control.  The SO2 limit should be 30 days, as is typical for most combustion sources that utilize coal as a fuel.

FCS is proposing an aggressive NOx limit, based on the use of innovative combustion and emissions control systems.  Efforts to reduce NOx emissions through combustion controls such as MSC and the application of SNCR typically result in higher CO and VOC emissions.  There is little data to show that the Department’s proposed CO and VOC limits are consistently achievable with the proposed control systems under all operational conditions.  Less than a month of data is available to show whether emissions will increase over time or when the facility is operating under a wider range of conditions.  A two year study period is proposed to allow for a variety of operating conditions to be verified by actual plant operation.  Consequently, FCS believes there are inadequate data to support the limits for CO and VOC that have been proposed by the Department.  Significantly, as noted on BD-19, the 0.12 lb/ton limit as LAER for the St. Lawrence Cement project in New York.  The Rinker project is subject to BACT, not LAER. 
FCS suggests footnotes similar to that for NOx, which proposes lower rates after a period of initial operation.  It is requested that the footnotes for the table be changed for CO and VOC as follows:


2  CO emissions shall not exceed 4.0 lb/ton of clinker and 466.7 lb/hr (30-day block average) during the first two years of operation after initial startup.  Commencing two years after initial plant startup, emissions of CO shall not exceed the limits shown in the table if these limits are shown to be achievable by actual plant performance.


3  VOC emissions shall be expressed as propane.  VOC emissions shall not exceed 0.19 lb/ton of clinker and 22.17 lb/hr (30-day block average) during the first two years of operation after initial startup.  Commencing two years after initial plant startup, emissions of VOC shall not exceed the limits shown in the table if these limits are shown to be achievable by actual plant performance.

Finally, please include the following clarifying language.  In the first sentence of the second paragraph, please revised “Emissions from this unit shall not exceed the following limits for the following pollutants” to “Emissions from this unit shall not exceed the following limits for the following pollutants, excluding periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction as defined in Condition 14 below”.

Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant.  The VOC limit will remain unchanged.  Both limits and averaging periods will remain as proposed in the draft.  This change would increase emissions.  The applicant mentions the limited data for SNCR testing at Florida Rock and Suwannee.  However, as stated in the Technical evaluation, BACT determination and additional information provided by tests performed in the industry, the increase in the VOC limit is not warranted.  The Department will also allow for a 30-day averaging period on CO emissions for the first 180 days of operation.  Because this is the first permit with CEMS and SNCR, the Department will adjust CO averaging time to allow 180 days with a 30-day rolling average.  At the end of the initial 180 startup period, the averaging time will revert to the 24-hour average.
In addition, the Department has modified the language in Section III, Condition 16 as follows:

16.  Continuous Emission Monitoring Systems:  The owner or operator shall install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a continuous emission monitoring (CEM) system in the in-line kiln/raw mill stack to measure and record the emissions of NOx, SO2, CO and VOC from the in-line kiln/raw mill, in a manner sufficient to demonstrate compliance with the emission limits of this permit.  Compliance with the emission limit for NOx and the initial 30-day CO limit shall be based on a 30-day calendar rolling average that shall be recomputed daily from the individual hourly averages.  Compliance with the emission limit for SO2 and the 24-hour CO limits shall be based on a rolling 24-hour average that shall be recomputed every hour from the individual hourly averages for the current hour and the preceding 23 hours.  Each hourly average shall be computed from a minimum of one measurement every minute.  Compliance with the 30 day emission limit for VOC shall be based on a 30 day block average that shall be computed from a minimum of one measurement every minute.  The CEM system shall express the results in units of pounds per ton of clinker produced, and pounds per hour.    [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C., and BACT]

13. Page 13, Section III, Condition 12
In the table, the basis for the mercury limit is not BACT.

Response:  the Department agrees and will revise the condition. 
14. Page 14, Section III, Condition 12
In the paragraph below the table, the annual emissions presented by the Department do not represent the facility’s total potential to emit because they do not include startup and shutdown emissions.  Consequently, the annual emissions presented in this paragraph should be considered informational only, not emission limits.

In the same paragraph, the parenthetical statement after NOx should read “(after 180 days).”

Response:  The annual emissions are labeled as “effectively limited”, and are not considered emission limits.  The limits are based on the shorter term limits.  The Department agrees the change to “180” is correct and will make this change.  The Department will add the same language based on the 30-day average for CO emission limit granted to the facility for the first 180 days after the initial startup period.
15. Page 14, Section III, Condition 13
In the application, the discussion of malfunctions is based on 7 hours per “event”.  Therefore, in the third sentence of this Condition; each event should be 7 hours per calendar day, instead of 6 hours. 

Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant.  Based upon data and information on SNCR operations, the Department believes an increase in the time per event is not warranted. 
16. Page 14, Section III, Condition 14
FCS is proposing a new Condition 14 to address startup, shutdown and malfunctions as follows (the addition of this Condition will require the permit Conditions following it to be renumbered; however, in the draft permit there is no Condition 20, therefore only permit Conditions 14-19 in Section III need to be renumbered).  The ambient air quality analyses presented in the Application considered higher emissions for these periods (as listed below), and demonstrated compliance with all ambient standards.  These additional operating conditions should be specified as allowable in the permit.

	POLLUTANT
	POTENTIAL EMISSIONS 

	SO2
	
	57.5 lb/hour

	NOx
	
	1000 lb/hour

	CO
	
	1000 lb/hour

	VOC
	
	71.3 lb/hour


Periods of Startup, Shutdown and Malfunction: The owner or operator shall not cause, permit, or allow the total operating time during periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction to exceed 336 hours per year on a rolling 365-day total.  Within one working day of a malfunction, the permittee shall notify the Department’s Southwest District. 

Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant and additional emissions will be allowed over the permitted limits proposed in the draft permit.  The Department believes the startup shutdown and malfunction language in 62-210.700, F.A.C. adequately covers any startup, shutdown or malfunction the facility may experience during operation.  The Department has included conditions for data exclusion for NOx for SNCR malfunctions.  After the initial 180 days of startup, the Department will allow the facility to exclude CO data from startups, shutdowns, and malfunctions.  The data exclusion will be from the 24-hour average for the CO limit of lb/ton of clinker.  The new condition No. 14 shall read as follows:
14. Data Exclusion for CO:  In accordance with the limits in condition 12, the exclusion of CO data collected during periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction of the kiln system is allowed when demonstrating compliance with the 24-hour lb/ton CO standard after the initial 180 day period after initial startup.  No more than 7 hours per calendar day and no more than 28 hours in any calendar month may be excluded.  Within one working day of the occurrence, the permittee shall notify the Department’s Southwest District of any startup, shutdown, or malfunction of the system which an exclusion of data will occur. 

[Rules 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

17. Page 14, Section III, Condition 15

As mentioned in our comment #11, the averaging period for SO2 and CO is requested to be a 30-day average.

Response:  See response to #11.   

18. Page 15, Section III, Condition 19

It is requested that the following be added after the table:


“If all of the secondary fuels listed above are not available at the time of testing, the tests shall be based on the fuels that are available.  If another secondary fuel becomes available in the future, additional tests shall be conducted with that fuel, if such tests are deemed necessary by the Department, before that fuel is used.”
Response:  The Department agrees and will revise the condition with the above language. 
19. Page 16, Section III, Condition 24, First Paragraph

It is requested that the second sentence read as follows:


“The owner or operator shall maintain records of the quantity and representative analysis of fuels purchased, and such records shall include the sulfur content and heat content of the fuel.  For coal, natural gas, fuel oil, and propane, the records also shall include the proximate and ultimate analyses.
Response:  The Department agrees and the condition will be revised to reflect the change. 
20. Page 19, Section III, Subsection B, Condition 2, Paragraph 2
The first sentence should read:

“Initial and annual compliance testing for PM and PM10 emissions from these emission units…”

Response:  The Department agrees and will revise the language of this condition. 
21. Page 20, Section III, Subsection C, Condition 2
The emissions from the coal handling and grinding operations are limited by the baghouse           grain loading and baghouse flow rates, and do not depend upon the process rate throughput.  Therefore, FCS requests that these process rate limits be deleted, as there are other enforceable limits on these units.  However, if the Department believes that this condition must be included, the limits should be revised to 20 tons/hr and 165,000 tons per year.

Response:  The Department has issued this limit on a 30-day average.  The Department believes these new limits being proposed by the applicant do not affect the emissions or modeling.  Therefore, the Department will make the change.   
BACT DETERMINATION

22. Page BD-3, Last Sentence

The dioxin emissions stated in the Department’s BACT determination (0.00105 pounds per year) are based on units with a baghouse inlet temperature >204 C.  As noted in the application, FCS’s proposed inlet temperature will be < 204 C and the emissions are limited to 0.00236 pounds per year in accordance with the NESHAP requirements in 40 CFR 63.1343.
Response:  The MACT language is included in the permit; therefore no change will need to be made to the BACT.  
23. Page BD-8, Particulate Matter (PM and PM10)

Refer to comment number 4.
Response:  The Department disagrees with the applicant that the condition be changed to the proposed language.  A site visit in April of this year revealed very dusty conditions at the facility that were not ameliorated with the present precautions.  The additional kiln will about double the facility’s potential for fugitive emissions, and the Department believes that more effort in fugitive controls needs to be made by the applicant.  
III. EMISSION LIMITS

The emission limits proposed in the BACT determination and draft permit are finalized.  Table 1 lists the new limits for the new kiln system at the Brooksville Plant:

	Pollutant
	Emission limit
	Averaging Time
	Basis

	PM
	0.136 lb/ton of dry preheater feed; 0.23lb/ton of clinker
	28.8 lb/hr 
	3 hours 3 
	BACT

	PM10 
	0.118 lb/ton of dry preheater feed; 0.20 lb/ton of clinker
	25.0 lb/hr 
	3 hours 3 
	BACT

	SO2 
	0.23 lb/ton of clinker
	28.8 lb/hour
	24 hours 4 
	BACT

	NOx
	1.95 lb/ton of clinker 1 
	243.75 lb/hour 1 
	30 day  
	BACT

	CO
	3.6 lb/ton of clinker
	450.0 lb/hour
	24 hours 5
	BACT

	VOC
	0.12 lb/ton of clinker 2 
	15.0 lb/hour 2 
	30 days 6 
	BACT

	VE
	10% opacity
	
	6 minutes 7 
	BACT

	Mercury
	
	122 lb/yr
	
	


1  NOx emissions shall not exceed 2.4 lb/ton of clinker and 306.25 lb/hour (30 day rolling average) during the first 180 operating day after initial startup.  After 180 operating days after initial plant startup, emissions of NOx shall not exceed the limits shown in the table.  

2  VOC emissions shall be expressed as propane.

3  The averaging times for PM and PM10 correspond to the required length of sampling for the initial and subsequent emission tests.

4  The averaging time for SO2 shall be a rolling average that shall be recomputed every hour from the individual hourly averages for the current hour and the preceding 23 hours.  

5  The CO emissions limit will have a 30-day averaging period for the first 180 days after initial startup;  thereafter, the CO limits will be a 24-hour limit.  The averaging time for CO shall be a rolling average that shall be recomputed every hour from the individual hourly averages for the current hour and the preceding 23 hours.  
6  The averaging time for VOC shall be a 30-day block average specified in 40 CFR 63.1350(h).

7  The averaging time for visible emissions shall be a 6-minute block average that shall be computed from a minimum of one measurement every 15 seconds.  The 6 minute block averages shall start at the beginning of each hour.

These emission limits, along with annual production limits, effectively limit annual emissions to:  PM, 117.6; PM10, 102.3; SO2, 117.6; NOx, 996.7 (after 180 days); CO, 1840 (including 30-day average for first 180 days); and VOC, 61.3 tons per year.  First year NOx emissions are effectively limited to 1595.4 tons per year.  These emission limits are based on 2,800 tons per day and 1,022,000 tons per year of clinker production.

IV. CONCLUSION

The Department approves the construction of the new dry process pre-heater/calciner kiln system for the Florida Crushed Stone’s Brooksville Plant.  The kiln values are within the ranges of the most recent BACT determinations made in the United States, and have set BACT standards using SNCR technology for cement plants for dry process pre-heater/calciner cement kilns. 

The Department has reasonable assurance that the proposed emission rates can be maintained upon construction by Florida Crushed Stone.  Conditions are included in the final permit to incorporate the BACT Determination limits as well as applicable SIP, NSPS and NESHAP standards.  
V. DETAILS OF THE ANALYSIS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING:

Bobby Bull, Engineering Specialist II
Department of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Air Regulation

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
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